
 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Date and Time Thursday, 26th May, 2022 at 2.00 pm 
  
Place Chute Room, EII South, The Castle, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
   

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 3 MARCH 2022  (Pages 
5 - 8) 

 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED 

INVESTIGATORY POWERS  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 
 To receive the quarterly update on the County Council’s use of regulated 

investigatory powers. 
  

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING REPORT 2021/22  (Pages 15 - 96) 
 
 To receive the external audit planning reports for both Hampshire County 

Council and the Hampshire Pension Fund for the year ending 31 March 
2022. 
  

8. MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND 
BOARD MEETING - 10 DECEMBER 2021 (PUBLIC)  (Pages 97 - 108) 

 
 To receive the public minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and 

Board meeting held on 10 December 2021. 
  

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 

following item of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during this item there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the cases, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the exempt minutes. 
  

10. MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND 
BOARD MEETING - 10 DECEMBER 2021 (EXEMPT)  (Pages 109 - 
116) 

 
 To receive the exempt minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel 

and Board meeting held on 10 December 2021. 
  
 



 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AT A MEETING of the Audit Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday, 3rd March, 2022 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
 

* Councillor Rod Cooper 
* Councillor Tim Davies 
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
* Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Michael Thierry 
 

* Councillor Andy Tree 
   
 
 

 
*Present  

42.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
All Members were noted to be in attendance. 
  

43.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

44.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2021 
(PUBLIC)  
 
The public minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

45.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received by the Committee on this occasion. 
  

46.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements. 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

47.   INFORMATION COMPLIANCE – USE OF REGULATED INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive regarding the 
County Council’s use of regulated investigatory powers. 
 
Members heard that surveillance powers had not been used during the previous 
quarter. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit Committee receives and notes the data regarding the County 
Council’s use of surveillance powers. 
  

48.   EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 
2021  
 
The Committee received the annual report from the external auditors for the year 
ending 31 March 2021. 
  
The auditor highlighted to Members that: 
  

          The information within the report had been presented as an Annual Audit 
Letter in previous years, however auditors were now required to submit an 
Auditor’s Annual Report which included commentary on value for money. 

          Due to the time required to complete property valuations, the audit for 
2020/21 had taken longer than anticipated. An unqualified report had 
been signed off by Ernst and Young in December, which had not 
identified any issues which would require the use of wider powers. It was 
further heard that certification had not yet been issued, due to the 
unavailability of systems at the Treasury preventing the County Council 
entering the necessary Whole of Government Accounts data for audit. It 
was expected that the certification of completion of the audit would be 
issued in July 2022. 

          The audit had identified a net overstatement on the value of lands and 
building, however this was not material to the accounts and still 
represented the value of the Council’s accounts fairly.  

          Materiality, which represented the benchmark for error, was based on 
proportionality and had been set at £50m for Hampshire County Council 
and £100m for the Hampshire Pension Fund. Members heard that it was 
generally applied for valuations, where there was no definitive right 
answer and allowed for a difference in opinion between the auditor and 
the organisation. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Audit Committee receives and notes the Hampshire County Council and 
Hampshire Pension Fund Audit Reports for year ending 31 March 2021. 
  
   

Page 6



 

49.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2022/23 TO 2024/24  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Operations presenting the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2022/23 to 2024/25. 
  
Members heard that: 
  

          A new section had been included in the report this year, which outlined 
the liability benchmark and demonstrated that the County Council had no 
requirement to borrow over the forecast period.  

          Investments were managed through limits within the strategy. The 
strategy proposed included temporarily increased counterparty limits from 
£70m to £90m per organisation due to temporarily increased cash 
balances as a result of capital programme delays resulting from the 
Covid-19 pandemic and the receipt of grant that was due to be spent. 
Members heard that increased limits would ensure that the investment 
portfolio could be invested in accordance with the strategy. 

          Arlingclose had updated their position in February with a forecast for two 
further interest rate rises during 2022. Members were advised that this 
position could change again during the course of the year ahead. 
  

RESOLVED: 
  
That the Audit Committee notes the following recommendations that have 
been made to Cabinet: 
  
          That the Treasury Management Strategy for 2022/23 (and the remainder 

of 2021/22) be approved. 
          That authority is delegated to the Director of Corporate Operations to 

manage the County Council’s investments and borrowing according to the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement as appropriate. 

  
50.   MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 

MEETING - 28 SEPTEMBER 2021 (PUBLIC)  
 
The Committee received and noted the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 28 September 2021.   

51.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The press and public were excluded from the meeting during the following items 
of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during these items there would have been disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part I Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the minutes. 

  

Page 7



 

52.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD 16 DECEMBER 2021 
(EXEMPT)  
 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2021 were agreed as 
a correct record. 
  

53.   MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 28 SEPTEMBER 2021 (EXEMPT)  
 
The Committee received and noted the exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 28 September 2021. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, 26 May 2022 

Page 8



 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee/Panel: Audit Committee 

Date: 26 May 2022 

Title: Information Compliance – Use of Regulated Investigatory 
Powers  

Report From: Chief Executive 

Contact name: Peter Andrews 

Tel:    0370 779 1365 Email: peter.andrews@hants.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to present the data regarding the County 
Council’s use of regulated investigatory powers. 

Recommendation 

2. That the Audit Committee receives and notes the data regarding the 
County Council’s use of surveillanc
[...]

1. The purpose of this report is to present to the Audit Committee the Audit 
planning reports for both Hampshire County Council and the Hampshire 
Pension Fund for the year ending 31 March 2022 

Recommendation 

2. That the Audit Committee receives and notes the Hampshire County Council 
and Hampshire Pension Fund Audit planning reports for 2020/21, as attached 
at Appendix 1 and 2. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 
Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

yes 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

no 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

no 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

no 

 
 
 
Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.) 
 
Document Location 
None  

 
 

Page 16



EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT: 
 

1. Equality Duty 
The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
(‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to: 
- Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 

conduct prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected 
characteristics as set out in section 4 of the Act (age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, 
race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation); 

- Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability, 
gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race,
[...]
 responsibilities require us to independently assess the risks associated with
providing an audit opinion and undertake appropriate procedures in response to that. Our Terms of Appointment with PSAA allow them to vary the fee dependent on
“the auditors assessment of risk and the work needed to meet their professional responsibilities”. PSAA are aware that the setting of scale fees has not kept pace with
the changing requirements of external audit with increased focus on, for example, the valuations of land and buildings, the auditing of groups, the valuation of pension
obligations, the introduction of new accounting standards such as IFRS 9 and 15 in recent years as well as the expansion of factors impacting the ISA 540 (revised) and
the value for money conclusion. Therefore to the extent any of these or any other risks are relevant in the context of 2021/22 Council’s audit, we will discuss these with
management as to the impact on the scale fee.

Effects of climate-related matters on financial statements and Value for Money arrangements
Public interest in climate change is increasing. We are mindful that climate-related risks may have a long timeframe and therefore while risks exist, the impact on the
current period financial statements may not be immediately material to an entity. It is nevertheless important to understand the relevant risks to make this evaluation. In
addition, understanding climate-related risks may be relevant in the context of qualitative disclosures in the notes to the financial statements and value for money
arrangements.
We make inquiries regarding climate-related risks on every audit as part of understanding the entity and its environment. As we re-evaluate our risk assessments
throughout the audit, we continually consider the information that we have obtained to help us assess the level of inherent risk.

P
age 25



8

Overview of our 2021/22 audit strategy
Value for money conclusion

We include details in Section 03 but in summary:

 We
[...]
 for securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources the Code
requires that we should refer to this by exception in the audit report on the financial statements.

In addition, the Code requires us to include the commentary on arrangements in the Auditor’s Annual Report. The Code states that the commentary should be
clear, readily understandable and highlight any issues we wish to draw to the Council’s attention or the wider public. This should include details of any
recommendations arising from the audit and follow-up of recommendations issued previously, along with our view as to whether they have been implemented
satisfactorily.

Status of our 2021/22 VFM planning

We have yet to fully finalise our detailed VFM planning. However, one area of risk identified will be the arrangements that the Council has in place in relation to
financial sustainability – including the impact of Covid-19 on the medium term financial planning.   We have identified this risk from the Chief Finance Officer’s
statements in the 2022/23 budget papers regarding the projected deficit in the medium term financial position to 2025/26, and that “ without some form of
Government intervention we are not financially sustainable in the medium term, even if we were to find some way of bridging the deficit to 2025/26”

We will update the next Audit Committee meeting on the outcome of our VFM planning and our planned response to any additional identified risks of significant
weaknesses in arrangements.

P
age 35



18

Audit materiality04 01

P
age 36



19

Materiality

For planning purposes, materiality for 2021/22 has been set at £46m. This represents
1.8% of the Council’s prior year gross expenditure on provision of services. It will be
reassessed throughout the audit process. We have provided supplemental information
about audit materiality in Appendix C.

Audit materiality

Gross expenditure
on provision of services

£2.5b
Planning

materiality

£46m

Performance
materiali
[...]
. Thacker   

  
Elected members of the Administering Authority (Councillors):  
*  A. Crawford       A. Dowden     
*  J. Glen     * D. Hiscock       
   A. Joy     * D. Mellor  
*  R. Mocatta     * T. Davies (as an observer) 
*  D. Drew 

  
Employer Representatives (Co-opted members):   
  Councillor R. Harwood (Southampton City Council) 
  Councillor P. Taylor (District Councils - Rushmoor Borough Council)    
* Dr L Bartle (University of Portsmouth)  
  Councillor C. Corkery (Portsmouth City Council) 
    
Scheme Member Representatives (Co-opted members):  
* Dr C. Allen (pensioners' representative)  
* Mr N. Wood (scheme members representative)  
* Ms L. Gowland  (deferred members’ representative)  
  Mrs S. Manchester (substitute scheme member representative)    
  
Independent Adviser:   
* C. Dobson  
  
*present  
 
 
BROADCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT 
 
The Chairman asked for the broadcast of the meeting to begin. Those remaining 
at the meeting were consenting to being filmed and recorded. 
  

35.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillors Dowden, Corkery, Harwood, and Joy and Mrs Manchester sent their 
apologies.   

36.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 

Page 101



 

save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 4 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exe
[...]
gic 
allocation of 22% by 5% (i.e. above 27% or below 17% of the total value of the 
Fund), the Pension Fund rebalances by adding to maintain the asset allocation 
to Protection assets. Since this change to the approach was agreed the actual 
allocation to Index Linked Gilts has remained above 17% of the Fund.  
 
Officers recently approached Hymans Robertson for updated advice regarding 
this policy. As the Fund is approaching another actuarial valuation in 2022, there 
will be an opportunity at that time to review funding and investment plans. 
Hymans are of the opinion that taking potential actions now could potentially 
reduce the expected level of returns on the Fund’s assets ahead of the valuation 
and any strategic review. Therefore, Hymans have recommended to suspend 
the rebalancing on index-linked gilts until the 2022 Actuarial Valuation has been 
completed or there is a marked improvement in long term inflation pricing. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 

(a) The Annual Cash Investment Strategy for 2022/23 was approved. 
(b) The Annual Cash Investment Strategy for 2022/23 will be implemented 

from the date of this meeting for the remainder of 2021/22. 
(c) The Director of Corporate Operations is authorised to manage the Fund’s 

cash balance in accordance with the policy set out in the report. 
(d) That the current policy on rebalancing Index-linked gilts be suspended. 

  
46.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the public be excluded from the meeting during the following items of 
business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 

Page 106



 

these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within 
Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and 
further that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for the 
reasons set out in the reports.    

47.   CONFIRMATION OF THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
28 SEPTEMBER 2021  
 
The exempt minutes of the Pension Fund Panel and Board held on 28 
September 2021 were confirmed.  

48.   GOVERNANCE - CYBER SECURITY AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY  
 

 The Panel and Board received an exempt report of the Director of 
Corporate Operations (Item 14 in the Minute Book) on the controls in 
place to ensure the security of the pension data held by the Hampshire 
Pension Fund. [SUMMARY OF A MINUTE WHICH CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION] 

  
49.   INVESTMENT - INVESTMENT UPDATE  

 
The Panel and Board received an exempt report of the Director of Corporate 
Operations (Item 15 in the Minute Book) on the progress on the Pension Fund’s 
investments.  [SUMMARY OF A MINUTE WHICH CONTAINS EXEMPT 
INFORMATION] 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 115

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

	3 Minutes of previous meeting held on 3 March 2022
	Minutes

	6 Information Compliance - Use of Regulated Investigatory Powers
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to present the data regarding the County Council’s use of regulated inves
[...]
y.


	Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA)

	7 External Audit Planning Report 2021/22
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to present to the Audit Committee the Audit planning reports for both Hampshire County Council and the Hampshire Pension Fund for the year ending 31 March 2022
	Recommendation
	2.	That the Audit Committee receives and notes the Hampshire County Council and Hampshire Pension Fund Audit planning reports for 2020/21, as attached at Appendix 1 and 2.

	REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:
	Links to the Strategic Plan
	EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT:
	1.	Equality Duty
	The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:
	-	Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected characteristics as set out in section 4 of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation);
	-	Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it;
	-	Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who do not share it.
	Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to:
	-	The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that characteristic;
	-	Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it;
	-	Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionally low.

	2.	Equalities Impact Assessment:
	The recommended action will not impact on groups with protected characteristics in any way.


	Hampshire County Council 2021-22 Audit Planning Report
	Hampshire Pension Fund 2021-22 Audit Planning Report

	8 Minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board Meeting - 10 December 2021 (Public)
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to present the public minutes from the meeting of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board which took place on 10 December 2021.
	Recommendation
	2.	That the Audit Committee receives and notes the minutes as attached to this report.

	REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION:
	Links to the Strategic Plan
	EQUALITIES IMPACT ASSESSMENT:
	1.	Equality Duty
	The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 (‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:
	-	Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected characteristics as set out in section 4 of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation);
	-	Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it;
	-	Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who do not share it.
	Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to:
	-	The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that characteristic;
	-	Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share it;
	-	Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such persons is disproportionally low.

	2.	Equalities Impact Assessment:
	This report requests that the Audit Committee receive and note the minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and therefore the recommended action will not impact on groups with protected characteristics in any way.


	Minutes , 10/12/2021 Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board

	10 Minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board Meeting - 10 December 2021 (Exempt)
	2021-12-10 PFPB - Minutes - exempt 48, 10/12/2021 Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board
	2021-12-10 PFPB - Minutes - exempt 49, 10/12/2021 Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board






Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Audit Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday, 26th May, 2022 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
 

* Councillor Tim Davies 
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
  Councillor Keith House 
  Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
  Councillor Rob Mocatta 
* Councillor Michael Thierry 

  Councillor Andy Tree 
* Councillor Juliet Henderson 
   
 

 
*Present 

  
54.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Keith House, Mark Kemp-Gee, Rob 
Mocatta and Andy Tree. Councillor Juliet Henderson was in attendance as the 
Conservative substitute. 
  

55.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

56.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 3 MARCH 2022  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 March 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
  

57.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received by the Committee on this occasion. 
  

58.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements. 
  



 

59.   INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Executive regarding the 
County Council’s use of regulated investigatory powers. 
  
Members heard that surveillance powers had not been used during the previous 
quarter. 
  
Members questioned why powers had not been used during the previous three 
quarters. It was heard that powers were only used where their use would be 
proportionate and necessary to prevent and detect criminal activity. In order to 
satisfy themselves that powers were being used appropriately the Committee 
requested that details of the number of instances where the use of surveillance 
powers had been considered, and the decision taken not to use them, be 
included in the annual report to be presented at the next meeting of the Audit 
Committee. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Audit Committee receives and notes the data regarding the County 
Council’s use of surveillance powers. 
  

60.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING REPORT 2021/22  
 
The Committee received the annual audit planning report for 2021/22 from the 
external auditors. Members heard that: 
  

         There had been no significant change in the level of risk or focus identified 
from the previous year. A slight change was proposed to be taken in 
relation to auditing value for money, following the identification of an 
enhanced risk relating to the impact of Covid-19 on medium term financial 
planning. 

         A new risk had been introduced in relation to infrastructure assets, which 
had been identified nationally as a developing risk area when roads were 
deregistered by local authorities. In response to Members questions it 
was heard that this was not a concern identified within Hampshire, and 
the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) had 
instructed a task force to provide some clarity on appropriate audit 
approaches. Members challenged why public money was being spent on 
auditing this area when, as the road network was not an asset which 
could be sold, it made no tangible difference to the financial standing of 
the County Council, through which Members heard it was necessary to 
ensure that assets were correctly presented on the balance sheet. 

         In response to Members questions it was heard the effect of climate-
related matters on financial statements was considered to be low risk and 
the auditors would look at any pledges by the County Council and 
Hampshire Pension Fund to reduce environmental impact and consider 
how progress against such pledges was being monitored and the 
potential impact on the Council’s finances. 



 

         A question was raised regarding audit risks outlined around inappropriate 
capitalisation of revenue expenditure and misstatements due to fraud or 
error. It was heard that this was a mandated audit requirement, and was 
considered to be a more significant risk in the private sector. 

         Materiality had been set 1.8% of gross expenditure, consistent with the 
approach taken in previous years.  

         The Audit timetable had been agreed with the Director of Corporate 
Operations, with the expectation that the Statement of Accounts would be 
signed off by the end of September, ahead of November deadline. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Audit Committee receives and notes the Hampshire County Council and 
Hampshire Pension Fund Audit Planning Reports for 2021/22. 
  

61.   MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 10 DECEMBER 2021 (PUBLIC)  
 
The Committee received and noted the public minutes of the Hampshire Pension 
Fund and Board meeting held on 10 December 2021.    

62.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The press and public were excluded from the meeting during the following items 
of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during these items there would have been disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part I Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the minutes. 
   

63.   MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 10 DECEMBER 2021 (EXEMPT)  
 
The Committee received and noted the exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 10 December 2021.  
  
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, 28 September 2022 


